
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-3754

ANSWERED ON-05/04/2023


UPGRADATION WORK OF NH-202 IMPHAL-UKHRUL ROAD

3754.   SHRI MAHARAJA SANAJAOBA LEISHEMBA:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the upgradation and widening work of NH-202 from Yaingangpokpi to Finch corner in the Imphal-Ukhrul road is not progressing satisfactorily even after completion of three years, problems responsible for hampering the work in progress, if any; and

(b) the targeted date to complete the work?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a)       Yes sir, the progress has been hampered due to the delay in land acquisition and Forest

Clearance. The work is being executed in 2 packages of 17 km and 14 km respectively. Out of the total length of 17 km, in package 1, land in 16 km has been handed over by the State

Government and compensation estimate for 860m is under finalization by DC, Ukhrul and

Kangpokpi districts. In respect of package 2, land in entire 14 km has been handed over. The

Forest clearances for both packages have been accorded by Forest Department on 01.03.2023.

Presently, the physical progress achieved in package 1 is 52.03% and in package 2 is 43.52%.

b)      The work is targeted for completion by May 2024.


*****

